
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Steven W. Blake, Esq., SBN 235502 
Andrew E. Hall, Esq., SBN 257547 
Danielle S. Ward, Esq., SBN 270220 
Diane E. Bond, Esq., SBN 202583 
BLAKE LAW FIRM 
533 2nd Street, Suite 250 
Encinitas, CA 92024 
Phone: (858) 232-1290 
Email: steve@blakelawca.corn 
Email: andrew@blakelawca.corn 

Attorneys for Defendant, 
STEPHEN LAKE 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO - CENTRAL DIVISION 

AMY SHERLOCK, an individual and on 
behalf of her minor children, T.S. and S.S., 
ANDREW FLORES, an individual, 

Plaintiffs, 

VS. 

GINA M. AUSTIN, an individual; AUSTIN 
LEGAL GROUP, a professional corporation, 
LARRY GERACI, an individual, REBECCA 
BERRY, an individual; JESSICA 
MCELFRESH, an individual; SALAM 
RAZUKI, an individual; NINUS MALAN, an 
individual; FINCH, THORTON, AND 
BARID, a limited liability partnership; 
ABHAY SCHWEITZER, an individual and 
dba TECHNE; JAMES (AKA JIM) 
BARTELL, an individual; NATALIE 
TRANG-MY NGUYEN, an individual, 
AARON MAGAGNA, an individual; 
BRADFORD HARCOURT, an individual; 
SHAWN MILLER, an individual; LOGAN 
STELLMACHER, an individual; 
EULENTHIAS DUANE ALEXANDER, an 
individual; STEPHEN LAKE, an individual, 
ALLIED SPECTRUM, INC., a California 
corporation, PRODIGIOUS COLLECTIVES, 
LLC, a limited liability company, and DOES 1 
through 50, inclusive, 

Defendants. 

Case No. 37-2021-00050889-CU-AT-CTL 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

Case Filed: 
Department: 
Judge: 
Trial Date: 

December 3, 2021 
Dept. C-75 
Hon. James A. Mangione 
Not Set 

BLAKE LAW FIRM 
533 2ND ST., STE.250 
ENCINITAS, CA 92024 

TEL. 858-232-1290 

1 
PROOF OF SERVICE 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

I, Alyssa Graff, declare that: 

I am employed in the County of San Diego, State of California. I am over eighteen (18) years 

of age and not a party to the above-entitled action. My business address is 533 2nd Street, Suite 250, 

Encinitas, CA 92024. 

On December 5, 2022, I served the following document(s) on the following person(s): 

L CIV-130 NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGEMENT; 
POS-030 PROOF OF SERVICE BY FIRST CLASS MAIL; 

3. MC-010 MEMORANDUM OF COSTS (SUMMARY); 
4 MC-011 MEMORANDUM OF COSTS (WORKSHEET). 

Andrew Flores, Esq. 
Law Office of Andrew Flores 
427 C Street, Suite 220 
San Diego, CA 92101 
Andrew@FloresLegal.Pro 
afloreslaw@gmail.corn 
Plaintiff in Propria Persona 
and Attorney for Plaintiffs 
AMY SHERLOCK, Minors T.S. and S.S 

JAMES D. CROSBY 
Attorney at Law 
550 West C Street, Suite 620 
San Diego, CA 92101 
crosby@crosbyattorney. corn 
Attorneys for Defendants LARRY 
GERACI and REBECCA BERRY 

Natalie T. Nguyen, Esq. 
NGUYEN LAW CORPORATION 
2260 Avenida de la Playa 
La Jolla, CA 92037 
natalie@nguyenlawcorp. corn 
Defendant NATALIE TRANG-MY 
NGUYEN PRO SE 

Regan Furcolo, Esq. 
Laura Stewart, Esq. 
WALSH MCKEAN FURCOLO LLP 
550 West C Street, Suite 950 
San Diego, CA 92101 
rfurcolo@wmfllp.corn 
lstewart@wmfllp.corn 
Defendant JESSICA MCELFRESH 

Douglas A. Pettit; Kayla R. Sealey 
PETTIT KOHN INGRASSIA 
LUTZ & DOLIN PC 
11622 El Camino Real, Suite 300 
San Diego, CA 92130 
dpettit@pettitkohn.corn; 
ksealey@pettitkohn. corn; 
knuthals@pettitkohn. corn; 
lzamora@pettitkohn.corn 
Attorneys for Defendants GINA M. AUSTIN & 
AUSTIN LEGAL GROUP 

FERRIS & BRITTON 
A Professional Corporation 
Scott H. Toothacre 
Michael R. Weinstein 
501 West Broadway, Suite 1450 
San Die2o, California 92101 
stoothacreaferrisbritton. corn 
mweinsteinaferrisbritton.corn 
dbarker@ferrisbritton.corn 
Attorneys for Defendants LARRY GERACI and 
REBECCA BERRY 

Douglas Jaffe, Esa. 
501 West Broadway, Ste 800 
San Die2o, CA 92101 
dougiaffelawaemail.corn 
Attorney for Defendant SALAM RAZUK 

Geor2e R. Naiiar, Esq. 
THE NAJJAR LAW FIRM 
1901 First Avenue, First Floor 
San Diego, CA 92101 
gnaiiarlasan.rr.corn 
Defendant ABHAY SCHWEITZER dba 
TECHNE 

BLAKE LAW FIRM 
533 2ND ST., STE.250 
ENCINITAS, CA 92024 

TEL. 858-232-1290 

2 

PROOF OF SERVICE 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

XX [VIA ELECTRONIC EMAIL SERVICE] Complying with Code of Civil Procedure 
section 1010.6 and Appendix I of the California Rules of Court, Emergency Rule 
12(b)(1)&(2), my electronic business address is alyssa@blakelawca.com and I caused such 
document(s) to be electronically served through email communication to the above 
recipients. A copy of the email transmission will be maintained with the original document(s) 
in our office. 

XX [BY MAIL] By placing a true copy in envelope(s) addressed as referenced above. The 
envelope(s) were then sealed and deposited for collection and mailing in accordance 
with my firm's normal procedures. I am readily familiar with the firm's practice for 
collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be 
deposited with the U.S. Postal Service, with all postage prepaid, at Oceanside, California, on 
the same day in the ordinary course of business. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoi 

ng is true and correct. Executed on December 5, 2022 at Oceanside, California. 

ALYSSA GRAFF 

BLAKE LAW FIRM 
533 2ND ST., STE.250 
ENCINITAS, CA 92024 

TEL. 858-232-1290 

3 

PROOF OF SERVICE 


