1 2	Steven W. Blake, Esq., SBN 235502 Andrew E. Hall, Esq., SBN 257547 Danielle S. Ward, Esq., SBN 270220 Diane E. Bond, Esq., SBN 202583	ELECTRONICALLY FILED Superior Court of California, County of San Diego 12/05/2022 at 05:20:00 PM
3	BLAKE LAW FIRM 533 2nd Street, Suite 250	Clerk of the Superior Court By E- Filing,Deputy Clerk
4	Encinitas, CA 92024 Phone: (858) 232-1290	
5	Email: steve@blakelawca.com Email: andrew@blakelawca.com	
6 7	Attorneys for Defendant, STEPHEN LAKE	
8		
9	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE	E STATE OF CALIFORNIA
10	COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO	O – CENTRAL DIVISION
11	AMY SHERLOCK, an individual and on	Case No. 37-2021-00050889-CU-AT-CTL
12	behalf of her minor children, T.S. and S.S., ANDREW FLORES, an individual,	
13	Plaintiffs,	PROOF OF SERVICE
14	VS.	
15	GINA M. AUSTIN, an individual; AUSTIN	
16	LEGAL GROUP, a professional corporation, LARRY GERACI, an individual, REBECCA BERRY, an individual; JESSICA	Casa Filada Dagambar 2, 2021
17	MCELFRESH, an individual; SALAM RAZUKI, an individual; NINUS MALAN, an	Case Filed: December 3, 2021 Department: Dept. C-75 Judge: Hon. James A. Mangione
18	individual; FINCH, THORTON, AND BARID, a limited liability partnership;	Trial Date: Not Set
19	ABHAY SCHWEITZER, an individual and dba TECHNE; JAMES (AKA JIM)	
20	BARTELL, an individual; NATALIE TRANG-MY NGUYEN, an individual,	
21	AARON MAGAGNA, an individual; BRADFORD HARCOURT, an individual;	
22	SHAWN MILLER, an individual; LOGAN STELLMACHER, an individual;	
23	EULENTHIAS DUANE ALEXANDER, an individual, STEPHEN LAKE, an individual,	
24	ALLIED SPECTRUM, INC., a California corporation, PRODIGIOUS COLLECTIVES,	
25	LLC, a limited liability company, and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive,	
26	Defendants.	
27	Dolondants.	
28		1

BLAKE LAW FIRM 533 2ND ST., STE.250 ENCINITAS, CA 92024 TEL. 858-232-1290

1	I, Alyssa Graff, declare that:	
2	I am employed in the County of San Diego, State of California. I am over eighteen (18) year	
3	of age and not a party to the above-entitled acti	ion. My business address is 533 2nd Street, Suite 250
4	Encinitas, CA 92024.	
5	On December 5, 2022, I served the foll	lowing document(s) on the following person(s):
6	1. CIV-130 NOTICE OF ENTRY OF	JUDGEMENT;
7	2 POS-030 PROOF OF SERVICE BY 3. MC-010 MEMORANDUM OF CO	
8	4. MC-011 MEMORANDUM OF CO	
9	Andrew Flores, Esq.	Douglas A. Pettit; Kayla R. Sealey
10	Law Office of Andrew Flores 427 C Street, Suite 220	PETTIT KOHN ÍNGRASSIA LUTZ & DOLIN PC
11	San Diego, CA 92101 Andrew@FloresLegal.Pro	11622 El Camino Real, Suite 300 San Diego, CA 92130
12	afloreslaw@gmail.com	dpettit@pettitkohn.com; ksealey@pettitkohn.com;
13	Plaintiff <i>in Propria Persona</i> and Attorney for Plaintiffs	knuthals@pettitkohn.com;
14	AMY SHERLOCK, Minors T.S. and S.S	lzamora@pettitkohn.com Attorneys for Defendants GINA M. AUSTIN & AUSTIN LEGAL GROUP
15	JAMES D. CROSBY	
16	Attorney at Law 550 West C Street, Suite 620	FERRIS & BRITTON A Professional Corporation
17	San Diego, CA 92101 crosby@crosbyattorney.com	Scott H. Toothacre Michael R. Weinstein
18	Attorneys for Defendants LARRY	501 West Broadway, Suite 1450
	GERACI and REBECCA BERRY	San Diego, California 92101 stoothacre@ferrisbritton.com
19	Natalie T. Nguyen, Esq.	mweinstein@ferrisbritton.com dbarker@ferrisbritton.com
20	NGUYEN LAW CORPORATION	Attorneys for Defendants LARRY GERACI and REBECCA BERRY
21	2260 Avenida de la Playa La Jolla, CA 92037	REDECCA BERRY
22	natalie@nguyenlawcorp.com Defendant NATALIE TRANG-MY	Douglas Jaffe, Esq.
23	NGUYEN PRO SE	501 West Broadway, Ste 800 San Diego, CA 92101
24	Regan Furcolo, Esq.	dougiaffelaw@gmail.com Attorney for Defendant SALAM RAZUK
25	Laura Stewart, Esq. WALSH MCKEAN FURCOLO LLP	George R. Najjar, Esq.
26	550 West C Street, Suite 950	THE NAJJAR LAW FIRM
	San Diego, CA 92101 rfurcolo@wmfllp.com	1901 First Avenue, First Floor San Diego, CA 92101
27	lstewart@wmfllp.com	gnajjar1@san.rr.com Defendant ABHAY SCHWEITZER dba
28	Defendant JESSICA MCELFRESH	TECHNE

1 2	XX [VIA ELECTRONIC EMAIL SERVICE] Complying with Code of Civil Procedure section 1010.6 and Appendix I of the California Rules of Court, Emergency Rule 12(b)(1) %(2) my electronic business address is always (blakely year and Legyard such	
	12(b)(1)&(2), my electronic business address is alyssa@blakelawca.com and I caused such document(s) to be electronically served through email communication to the above	
3	recipients. A copy of the email transmission will be maintained with the original document(s) in our office.	
4		
5 6	<b>XX</b> [BY MAIL] By placing a true copy in envelope(s) addressed as referenced above. The envelope(s) were then sealed and deposited for collection and mailing in accordance with my firm's normal procedures. I am readily familiar with the firm's practice for	
collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Und deposited with the U.S. Postal Service, with all postage prepai	collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service, with all postage prepaid, at Oceanside, California, on the same day in the ordinary course of business.	
8	the same day in the ordinary course of business.	
9	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoi	
10	ng is true and correct. Executed on December 5, 2022 at Oceanside, California.	
11	M. m. Dad	
12	ALYSSA GRAFF	
13	AL 155A GRAIT	
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		

28